CIVITAS INSTITUTE NORTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE STUDY / JULY 12-13, 2011

Recently, Governor Perdue vetoed a bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown when voting. If a person could not afford an ID one would be given to them at no
charge.

Do you agree or disagree with Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID to vote?

BANNER 1
MEDIA MARKET KEY REGIONS GENDER AGE PARTY REG
GREEN- GREEN- NORTH PIED- WEST-
RAL- CHAR- GREENS VILLE VILLE WILM- ALL TRI- SOUTH -EAST MONT CHAR- ERN

TOTAL EIGH LOTTE -BORO  (SC) (NC) INGTON OTHERS ANGLE -EAST NC  TRIAD LOTTE NC MEN WOMEN 18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66+ GOP DEM  IND

(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) () (U (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 180 166 114 45 44 28 23 131 89 59 114 128 79 288 312 45 148 180 101 124 198 282 120
100% 30% 28% 19% % 7% % 4% 22% 15% 10% 19% 21% 13%  48% 52% 8% 25% 30% 17% 21% 33% 47% 20%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -139  -49 -41 -25 -13 -3 - -7 -30 -23 -16 -23 -29 -19 -101 -37 -27 -34 -39 -16 -22 -118 13 -34
-23% -27% -25% -22% -30% =7% - -31% -23% -25% -27% -20% -23% -24% -35% -12% -60% -23% -22% -16% -17% -59% 5% -28%
BCDeh BCDEH ¢) q q Q Q VX \Y
TOTAL AGREE 219 60 61 43 14 20 14 8 47 32 21 44 48 28 90 129 8 56 66 39 49 38 141 40
——————————— 37%  33%  36% 38% 31% 45% 50% 34%  36% 35% 35% 39% 38% 35% 31% 41% 18% 38% 37% 39% 39% 19% 50% 33%
o Q 0 Q o] VX v
TOTAL DISAGREE 358 109 102 68 27 23 14 15 76 54 37 67 77 47 192 166 35 90 105 56 71 156 127 74
—————————————— 60% 61% 61% 60% 61% 51% 50% 66% 58% 61% 62% 59% 60% 59% 67% 53% 78% 61% 58% 55% 57% 79% 45% 62%
P rSTU WX W
STRONGLY AGREE 149 41 37 28 11 13 13 7 31 27 14 29 27 20 62 87 4 38 42 29 35 26 98 25
25% 23% 22% 25% 24% 29% 46% 29% 24% 30% 23% 26% 21% 25% 21% 28% % 26% 23% 29% 28% 13% 35% 21%
BCd o Q Q Q Q VX v
SOMEWHAT AGREE 70 19 24 15 3 7 1 1 15 5 7 15 21 8 29 41 4 17 25 10 14 13 43 15
12%  11%  14% 13% 8% 15% % 6% 12% 5% 11% 13% 16% 10% 10% 13% 9% 12% 14% 10% 11% % 15% 12%

G g Jj J \
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 78 22 25 12 6 8 3 2 17 8 9 12 19 13 44 34 14 14 20 11 18 28 36 13
13% 12% 15% 10% 13% 17% 12% 7% 13% 9% 15% 10% 15% 16% 15% 11% 31% 10% 11% 11% 15% 14% 13% 11%
RSt
STRONGLY DISAGREE 280 87 76 56 22 15 11 14 59 46 28 55 58 34 148 132 21 76 86 44 53 128 91 61
47% 48% 46% 49% 48% 34% 38% 59% 45% 51% 47% 48% 45% 43% 51% 42% 47% 51% 47% 44%  42% 65% 32% 51%
f P WX W
DON'T KNOW/ NO OPINION 22 11 4 2 3 2 - - 8 3 2 2 3 4 6 17 2 2 9 6 4 4 14 5
% % 2% 2% 8% 4% - - 6% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 5% 4% 1% 5% 6% 3% 2% % 4%
dGH gh ) r r v

REFUSED 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1
- - - 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E/F/G/H I1/J/K/L/M/N O/P Q/R/S/T/U V/W/X
ATIONAL RESEARCH INC
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Recently, Governor Perdue vetoed a bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown when voting. If a person could not afford an ID one would be given to them at no
charge.

Do you agree or disagree with Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID to vote?

BANNER 2
EMPLOYMENT
GENDER/AGE PARTY REG/GENDER IDEOLOGY RACE STATUS
‘UN_
MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN GOP GOP DEM DEM IND IND HISP- FULL RET- EMPL-
TOTAL 18-44 45+ 18-44 45+ MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN LIB MOD CONS BLACK WHITE ANIC OTHER TIME IRED OYED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 125 162 139 173 98 100 126 156 64 56 99 234 256 108 461 4 20 327 162 64
100% 21% 27% 23% 29% 16% 17% 21% 26% 11% 9% 17% 39% 43% 18% T7% 1% 3% 55% 27% 11%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -139 =52 -49 -25 =12 -60 -57 -8 21 -33 -1 17 -24 =133 15 =150 -4 2 -82 -15 =31
-23% -42% -30% -18% -7% -61% -58% -6% 13% -52% -1% 17% -10% -52% 14% -33% -100% 12%  -25% -9% -48%
Bc BCD FGJ FGHJK FGhJ MN N P P u SU
TOTAL AGREE 219 35 55 54 74 19 20 58 83 14 26 55 100 60 61 144 - 11 117 70 16
——————————— 37% 28% 34% 39% 43% 19% 20% 46% 53% 22% 46% 55% 43% 23% 56% 31% - 56% 36% 43% 25%
Bc FGJ FGJ FGJ mN N PQ Q PQ U
TOTAL DISAGREE 358 88 104 79 87 79 77 65 62 48 27 38 124 192 46 294 4 9 199 85 47
—————————————— 60% 70% 64% 57% 50% 80% 78% 52% 40% 75% 47% 38% 53% 75% 43% 64% 100% 44% 61% 52% 73%
dE E HIK HIK i HIK L M Or OPR t sT
STRONGLY AGREE 149 22 39 32 55 15 11 37 61 10 16 38 67 42 42 95 - 9 78 51 6
25% 18% 24% 23% 32% 15% 11% 29% 39% 15% 28% 38% 29% 16% 39% 21% - 42% 24% 32% 10%
B FGJ FGJ G N N PO Q j<0) U sU
SOMEWHAT AGREE 70 13 16 22 19 4 9 21 22 5 10 17 33 18 19 49 - 3 39 19 10
12% 10% 10% 16% 11% 4% 9% 16% 14% 7% 18% 17% 14% 7% 17% 11% - 14% 12% 12% 15%
Fj F F N N Q Q
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 78 18 25 21 13 17 11 20 17 7 6 11 34 32 11 64 1 2 46 17 10
13% 15% 16% 15% 7% 17% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11% 11% 15% 13% 10% 14% 30% 9% 14% 11% 15%
e E e
STRONGLY DISAGREE 280 69 79 58 74 62 66 46 45 40 21 26 90 160 35 230 3 7 153 68 37
47% 55% 48% 42% 43% 63% 66% 36% 29% 63% 36% 26% 38% 63% 33% 50% 70% 35% 47% 42% 58%
de HIK HIK HIK L M 0O T
DON'T KNOW/ NO OPINION 22 2 4 6 11 1 3 3 11 2 3 7 9 4 1 21 - - 11 6 1
% % 2% 4% % % % 2% % % 5% 7% 4% 1% 1% % - - % 4% 2%
Bc Fh n OQR
REFUSED 1 - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
- - - - 1% - - - - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E F/G/H/I/J/K L/M/N O/P/Q/R S/T/U
NATIONAL RESEARCH INC
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Recently, Governor Perdue vetoed a bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown when voting. If a person could not afford an ID one would be given to them at no
charge.

Do you agree or disagree with Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID to vote?

BANNER 3
PERDUE OBAMA
EDUCATION PARTY AFFILIATION FOR VOTING IMAGE APPROVAL TEA PARTY
HS OR 2 YR 4 YR POST ALWAYS MOSTLY TOTAL TOTAL MOSTLY ALWAYS

TOTAL LESS COLL COLL GRAD DEM DEM DEM REP REP REP SPLIT FAV UNFAV APP DISAP SUPP  OPP

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 152 128 210 106 81 148 229 239 192 47 103 261 282 263 316 248 224
100% 25% 21% 35%  18% 13% 25%  38%  40% 32% 8% 17% 43%  47%  44% 53%  41%  37%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -139  -32 -44 -36 =27 28 24 52 -138 -115 -23  -58 18 -144 51 -183 -126 33
-23% -21% -35% -17% -25% 35% 16% 23% -58% -60% -47% -56% 7% -51% 19% -58% -51% 15%
c C GhIJKL IJKL IJKL N P o
TOTAL AGREE 219 58 39 82 38 52 82 134 50 37 12 20 133 65 150 62 59 123
——————————— 37% 38% 31% 39%  35% 65% 55%  59%  21% 19% 26% 20% 51% 23% 57% 20% 24% 55%
IJKL IJKL IJKL N P 0
TOTAL DISAGREE 358 90 84 118 64 24 58 82 188 153 35 79 115 210 100 245 184 89
—————————————— 60% 59% 65% 56% 61% 30% 39% 36% 78% 80% 74% 76% 44% 75% 38% 78% 74% 40%

FGH FGH FGH FGH M 0 R
STRONGLY AGREE 149 38 24 63 21 37 53 90 31 24 8 15 83 48 101 43 45 76
25% 25% 18% 30% 20% 46% 36% 39% 13% 12% 16% 14% 32% 17% 38% 14% 18% 34%
Ce IJKL IJKL IJKL N P o
SOMEWHAT AGREFE 70 19 16 19 16 15 29 44 18 14 5 6 50 17 49 19 14 46
12%  13%  12% S 15% 19% 20%  19% % B 10% 6% 19% % 19% B s 218
IJL IJL IJKL N P o
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 78 20 17 22 18 8 20 28 32 29 3 18 35 32 36 36 31 32
13% 13% 13% 11% 17% % 14% 12% 13% 15% 5% 18% 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 14%
k k K K
STRONGLY DISAGREE 280 69 67 9% 47 17 38 55 156 123 32 60 80 177 63 209 153 57
47% 46% 52% 46% 44% 21% 26% 24% 65% 64% 68% 58% 31% 63% 24% 66% 62% 25%
FGH FGH FGH FGH M 0 R

DON'T KNOW/ NO OPINION 22 4 5 9 4 4 8 13 2 2 - 4 13 6 13 8 4 12
B 3% 4% 5% 45 5% S % B 3 - S % 2% B 3% 2% %
k IJK  IJK K q
REFUSED 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
— l% — — — — - — - — - — - — — - — -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E F/G/H/I/J/K/L M/N O/P Q/R
NATIONAL RESEARCH INC
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Would you be more or less likely to vote for a legislator who voted to override or overturn Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown

when voting?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS
LIKELY)

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

MUCH MORE LIKELY

SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY

SOMEWHAT LESS LIKELY

MUCH LESS LIKELY

NO DIFFERENCE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E/F/G/H 1/J/K/L/M/N O/P Q/R/S/T/U V/W/X

ATIONAL

RESEARCH

INC

MEDIA MARKET KEY REGIONS GENDER AGE PARTY REG
GREEN- GREEN- NORTH PIED- WEST-
RAL- CHAR- GREENS VILLE VILLE WILM- ALL TRI- SOUTH -EAST MONT CHAR- ERN
TOTAL EIGH LOTTE -BORO (SC) (NC) INGTON OTHERS ANGLE -EAST NC TRIAD LOTTE NC MEN WOMEN 18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66+ GOP DEM IND
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) () (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 180 166 114 45 44 28 23 131 89 59 114 128 79 288 312 45 148 180 101 124 198 282 120
100% 30% 28% 19% 7% 7% 5% 4% 22% 15% 10% 19% 21% 13% 48% 52% 8% 25% 30% 17%  21% 33% 47% 20%
131 38 43 17 12 16 7 -1 26 25 15 14 32 18 90 40 23 46 32 9 21 104 =7 34
22% 21% 26% 15% 26% 35% 26% -6% 20% 28% 26% 13% 25% 23% 31% 13% 50% 31% 18% 9% 17% 52% -2% 28%
H DH H H bDH H L 1 L 1 P STU STU T t WX w
337 98 99 62 26 27 16 8 70 53 34 61 76 44 177 160 33 92 95 49 67 146 120 71
56% 54% 59% 55% 58% 62% 59% 36% 53% 59% 56% 54% 59% 55% 61% 51% 73% 62% 53% 49% 54% 74% 42% 59%
h H h P STu t WX W
206 60 56 46 14 12 10 44 28 18 47 44 25 86 120 10 46 62 40 46 42 126 37
34% 33% 34% 40% 31% 26% 33% 42% 34% 32% 31% 41% 34% 32% 30% 38% 23% 31% 35% 40%  37% 21% 45% 31%
0o q VX v
212 71 52 40 19 14 11 51 38 18 38 42 25 112 100 16 61 59 29 46 107 67 38
35% 39% 31% 35% 43% 31% 39% 22% 39% 43% 30% 33% 33% 32% 39% 32% 36% 41% 33% 29% 37% 54% 24% 31%
h t WX
125 27 47 22 7 14 19 15 16 23 34 19 65 60 17 32 36 20 20 39 53 33
21% 15% 28% 19% 15% 31% 20% 13% 14% 16% 27% 20% 26% 24% 23% 19% 37% 21% 20% 20% 16% 20% 19% 27%
Beh b i I su W
88 22 25 22 6 3 4 16 10 9 22 21 33 55 4 18 33 14 18 18 52 18
15% 12% 15% 19% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 12% 15% 20% 17% 12% 11% 18% 9% 12% 18% 14%  15% 9% 18% 15%
O \Y%
118 38 31 24 28 18 24 23 16 54 65 29 29 26 28 25 75 19
20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 12% 22% 26% 22% 20% 16% 22% 18% 20% 19% 21% 14% 19% 16% 26%  22% 12% 27% 16%
s VX
35 13 8 3 4 4 1 2 10 3 6 3 7 6 18 17 - 6 17 7 6 3 24 8
% % 5% 3% 8% 10% 4% 8% % 4% 9% 3% 6% 7% % % - 4% % 7% 4% 1% % 7%
d 1 Q Qru Q Q \ \
22 10 3 3 1 1 1 3 7 5 2 3 1 5 7 15 2 3 6 5 6 7 11 4
% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 14% 5% 5% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% % 3%
o] M
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Would you be more or less likely to vote for a legislator who voted to override or overturn Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown
when voting?

BANNER 2
EMPLOYMENT
GENDER/AGE PARTY REG/GENDER IDEOLOGY RACE STATUS
UN_
MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN GOP GOP DEM DEM IND  IND HISP- FULL RET- EMPL-
TOTAL 18-44 45+ 18-44 45+ MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN LIB MOD CONS BLACK WHITE ANIC OTHER TIME IRED OYED
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 125 162 139 173 98 100 126 156 64 56 99 234 256 108 461 4 20 327 162 64
100% 21% 27% 23% 29% 16% 17% 21% 26% 11% % 17% 39% 43% 18% 77% 1% % 55% 27% 11%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS 131 45 45 34 6 49 55 14 -21 27 7 =32 39 119 -12 138 4 -1 96 14 7
LIKELY) 22%  36% 28% 24% 4%  50% 55% 11% -13% 43% 12% -32% 17% 47% -11% 30% 100% -3% 29% 9%  10%
dE E E HIK HIK I HIK I L M OR  OPR TU
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 337 81 96 80 80 71 75 63 56 42 29 27 126 179 43 277 4 9 196 79 34
56% 64% 59% 58% 46% 72% 75% 50% 36% 66% 51% 27% 54% 70% 40% 60% 100% 45% 60% 49% 53%
E E e HIK HIK I HI i L M O OPR T
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 206 35 51 46 73 22 20 49 77 15 22 59 86 59 55 139 - 10 99 65 27
34% 28% 31% 33% 42% 23% 20% 39% 50% 24% 39% 60% 37% 23% 51% 30% - 48% 30% 40% 42%
BC FGJ FGhJ £Gj MN N PQ 0 Q S
MUCH MORE LIKELY 212 48 64 49 51 52 55 34 32 25 12 20 62 128 23 178 3 7 123 51 20
35% 38% 39% 36% 29% 53% 56% 27% 21% 40% 22% 20% 26% 50% 21% 39% 70% 35% 38% 31% 31%
E HIK HIjK IK M 0 o
SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY 125 33 32 31 29 19 20 29 24 17 16 7 64 51 20 99 1 2 72 28 14
21%  26% 20% 22% 17% 20% 20% 23% 15% 26% 29% 7% 27%  20% 19% 22% 30% 10% 22% 17% 21%
e i Ln L
SOMEWHAT LESS LIKELY 88 14 19 22 33 10 8 16 36 7 11 22 42 22 22 60 - 5 41 26 13
15% 11% 12% 16% 19% 10% 8% 13% 23% 11% 20% 22% 18% % 21% 13% - 23% 13% 16% 20%
bC FGHJ g N N Q Q Q
MUCH LESS LIKELY 118 21 32 24 40 12 12 33 42 8 11 37 44 37 33 80 - 5 58 39 15
20% 17% 20% 17% 23% 12% 12% 26% 27% 13% 19% 37% 19% 15% 30% 17% - 25% 18% 24% 23%
FGJ FGJ MN PQ Q 0
NO DIFFERENCE 35 5 13 9 8 1 2 12 13 5 3 8 15 12 6 27 - 1 20 11 2
% 4% 8% 7% 5% 1% 2% % % 8% 5% 8% 6% % 5% % - 4% % 7% 3%
FG FG f Q Q
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 22 4 3 4 11 4 3 2 9 1 3 5 7 6 4 17 - 1 13 7 1
% 3% 2% 3% % 4% 3% % % 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% % - 4% % 4% 2%
C h q Q

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E F/G/H/I/J/K L/M/N O/P/Q/R S/T/U
NATIONAL RESEARCH INC
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Would you be more or less likely to vote for a legislator who voted to override or overturn Governor Perdue's veto of the bill requiring a government issued photo ID be shown
when voting?

BANNER 3
PERDUE OBAMA
EDUCATION PARTY AFFILIATION FOR VOTING IMAGE APPROVAL TEA PARTY
HS OR 2 YR 4 YR POST ALWAYS MOSTLY TOTAL TOTAL MOSTLY ALWAYS
TOTAL LESS COLL COLL GRAD DEM DEM DEM REP REP REP SPLIT FAV UNFAV APP DISAP SUPP OPP
@) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () (J) (K) (L) ) (N) ©) (P) ()] (R)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 152 128 210 106 81 148 229 239 192 47 103 261 282 263 316 248 224
100% 25% 21% 35% 18% 13% 25%  38% 40% 32% % 17% 43% 47% 44% 53% 41% 37%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS 131 44 29 53 8 =25 -26 =52 140 115 25 42 -21 149 -45 175 136 -39
LIKELY) 22% 29% 23% 25% 8% -31% -18% -23% 58% 60% 52% 40% -8% 53% -17% 55%  55% -17%
E E E FGHL  FGHL FGH FGH M 0 R
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 337 92 72 123 51 25 50 75 182 147 35 67 105 207 93 233 185 79
56% 60% 56% 59% 48% 31% 34% 33%  76% 77% 73% 65% 40% 73% 35% 74% 5% 35%
e e FGH1 FGHL FGH FGH M 0] R
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 206 47 42 70 42 50 77 127 42 32 10 25 126 58 138 59 49 118
34% 31% 33% 33% 40% 62% 52% 55% 18% 17% 21%  24% 48%  21% 53% 19% 20% 53%
TJKL IJKL TIJKL N P Q
MUCH MORE LIKELY 212 56 48 69 38 13 27 40 128 101 26 35 48 145 47 162 127 40
35% 37% 38% 33% 36% 15% 19% 17%  53% 53% 55% 34% 18% 51% 18% 51%  51% 18%
FGHL FGHL FGHL FGH M ) R
SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY 125 36 23 54 12 12 23 35 54 46 8 32 57 62 46 72 58 39
21% 23% 18% 26% 11% 15% 15% 15% 23% 24% 18% 31  22% 22% 17% 23% 23% 17%
E E gh gH FGHk
SOMEWHAT LESS LIKELY 88 23 22 25 17 22 31 54 18 14 3 9 55 24 62 24 18 48
15% 15% 17% 12% 16% 28% 21% 23% 7% 8% 6% 9%  21% 9%  23% 8% 7% 22%
TJKL IJKL TIJKL N P Q
MUCH LESS LIKELY 118 24 21 45 25 28 45 73 25 18 7 16 71 34 77 35 31 69
20% 16% 16% 21% 24% 34% 31% 32% 10% % 15% 15% 27% 12% 29% 11% 13% 31%
TIJKL IJKL TIJKL N P Q
NO DIFFERENCE 35 5 6 15 10 3 17 20 10 8 2 5 21 10 20 15 9 16
6% 3% 5% 7% 10% 4% 11% 9% 4% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7%
b FIJkl ij N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 22 8 8 3 3 3 5 8 5 4 1 6 9 6 12 8 5 11
% 6% 6% 1% 3% 4% % % 2% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% % 3% 2% %
D d

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D/E F/G/H/I/J/K/L M/N O/P Q/R
NATIONAL RESEARCH INC



